

No. 23-1218

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DARRELL TAYLOR, CHARLES LUCAS, KEVIN LEWIS, DARRELL BURKHART,
AND LEEVERTIS PAGE,
Individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE SALVATION ARMY NATIONAL CORPORATION, and SALVATION ARMY,
doing business as CENTRAL TERRITORIAL OF THE SALVATION ARMY,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Illinois (No. 1:21-cv-06105)
The Honorable John R. Blakey

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Amy M. Gibson
Aronberg Goldgehn Davis &
Garmisa
330 N. Wabash Avenue, Suite
1700
Chicago, Illinois 60611
312-828-9600
agibson@agdglaw.com

Thomas P. Gies
Daniel W. Wolff
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2595
Phone: (202) 624-2690
Fax: (202) 628-5116
tgies@crowell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT	xv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. THE SALVATION ARMY OFFERS ITS REHABILITATION PROGRAM TO HELP STRUGGLING ADULTS	6
II. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS SOUGHT COMPENSATION FOR PARTICIPATING IN A REHABILITATION PROGRAM.	8
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND DECISIONS OF THE DISTRICT COURT	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SALVATION ARMY’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT.	20
A. The District Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction.	21
1. <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Bars Justice-Referred Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	22
(a) <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> divests a federal court of subject matter jurisdiction where a plaintiff’s federal-court claims seek relief for asserted “injuries” caused by a state-court judgment.	23

(b)	The injury claimed by Justice-Referred Plaintiffs for participating in the Rehabilitation Program is a “practical result” of their state-court sentencing judgments.....	24
(c)	Plaintiffs’ arguments against application of <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> are unavailing.	27
2.	All Plaintiffs Lack Standing.	30
B.	Plaintiffs’ FAC Failed to State a Valid TVPRA Claim for Their Participation in the Rehabilitation Program.	33
1.	Plaintiffs Failed to Plausibly Plead Facts Showing That They Engaged in “Labor or Services” by Participating in the Rehabilitation Program.	35
2.	Plaintiffs Failed to Plead Facts Plausibly Alleging That Salvation Army Central Engaged in Any Unlawful Means of Coercion During Their Participation in the Rehabilitation Program.	38
(a)	Walk-In Plaintiffs failed to plead facts showing that warnings of early discharge from the Rehabilitation Program constitutes “threats of serious harm.”	39
(i)	The law permits warnings of adverse but legitimate consequences, and Walk-In Plaintiffs’ allegations about the Rehabilitation Program amount to nothing more than that.....	40
(ii)	Walk-In Plaintiffs failed to plausibly plead why a reasonable person in their circumstances would not just leave the Rehabilitation Program.	48

- (b) Justice-Referred Plaintiffs failed to plead facts showing that Salvation Army Central threatened them with serious harm or threatened to abuse the law or legal process. 53
 - (c) Plaintiffs admitted leaving the Rehabilitation Program early. 58
 - 3. Plaintiffs Failed to Plead Facts Showing That Salvation Army Central Had Scienter to Threaten Plaintiffs with Serious Harm..... 60
 - C. Plaintiffs’ Remaining TVPRA Claims Were Properly Dismissed as Derivative of the Forced-Labor Claim..... 62
- III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO ALTER. 63
 - A. The District Court’s Without-Leave-To-Amend Disposition of the FAC Was Appropriate. 63
 - B. The District Court Properly Denied Plaintiffs’ Motion to Alter..... 67
 - 1. Rule 59(e), Not Rule 15(a), Governs Plaintiffs’ Motion to Alter. 68
 - 2. Even if Plaintiffs Satisfied Rule 59(e), Their Rule 15 Request for Leave to File a Second Amended Complaint Was Futile..... 70
- CONCLUSION..... 73
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agnew v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19, 65
<i>Alkady v. Luna</i> , 803 F. Appx 932 (7th Cir. 2020)	20, 33, 53
<i>Arellano v. Marshalls of MA, Inc.</i> , No. 117CV00046TLSSLC, 2018 WL 1120870 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 2, 2018), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 1:17-CV-46-TLS, 2018 WL 1072530 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 27, 2018).....	50
<i>Armento v. Asheville Buncombe Cmty. Christian Ministry, Inc.</i> , 856 F. App’x 445 (4th Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	47, 61, 72
<i>Ashley v. United States</i> , No. 1:20-CV-0154-SWS/MLC, 2020 WL 8996805 (D.N.M. Nov. 2, 2020)	59
<i>Barrientos v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , No. 4:18-CV-70 (CDL), 2023 WL 2666852 (M.D. Ga. March 28, 2023)	63
<i>Beaulieu v. Ashford Univ.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 834 (N.D. Ill. 2021)	33
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	30
<i>Berger v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 843 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2016).....	36

Beth-El All Nations Church v. City of Chicago,
486 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 24, 33

Bistline v. Parker,
918 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 45

Brown v. Bowman,
668 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 19, 24

Burrell v. Staff,
60 F.4th 25 (3d Cir. 2023), *cert. denied sub nom.*
Lackawanna Recycling Ctr., Inc. v. Burrell, No. 22-1034,
2023 WL 4163249 (U.S. June 26, 2023) 29

Carter v. Paschall Truck Lines, Inc.,
No. 5:18-CV-41-BJB, 2023 WL 359559 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 23,
2023)..... 59

Cassillas v. Madison Ave. Assoc., Inc.,
926 F.3d 329,333 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 30

Copeland v. C.A.A.I.R.,
2023 WL 3166345 (10th Cir. May 1, 2023) 29

Cowen v. Bank United of Texas,
70 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 20

Crowe v. Dir.,
TDCJ-CID, No. 6:16CV491, 2018 WL 7814730 (E.D. Tex.
Sept. 18, 2018) 58

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U. S. 332 (2006)..... 30

DeSilva v. N. Shore-Long Island Jewish Health Sys., Inc.,
No. 10-CV-1341 JFB ETB, 2012 WL 748760 (E.D.N.Y.
Mar. 7, 2012) 40

District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman,
460 U.S. 462 (1983)..... 21

Doyle v. City of New York,
91 F. Supp. 3d 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 36

Fannon v. Guidant Corp.,
583 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 20, 69, 70

Fochtman v. Hendren Plastics, Inc.,
47 F.4th 638 (8th Cir. 2022) 29

Harris v. Henry,
No. 1:22-CV-00366-LY, 2022 WL 16825200 (W.D. Tex.
Nov. 7, 2022), *report and recommendation approved*, 2023
WL 3035423 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 11, 2023) 34

Headley v. Church of Scientology Intern.,
687 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 40, 58

Hollins v. Regency Corp.,
867 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 36

Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.,
63 F.4th 615 (7th Cir. 2023) 47

Hukic v. Aurora Loan Servs.,
588 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 71

Huon v. Denton,
841 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 67

Jakupovic v. Curran,
850 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 23

John Roe I v. Bridgestone Corp.,
492 F. Supp. 2d 988 (S.D. Ind. 2007)..... 34

Johnson v. Orr,
551 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 21

Johnson v. Salvation Army,
957 N.E.2d 485 (Ill.App. 1 Dist. 2011) 37, 42

Juza v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
794 Fed.Appx. 529 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 72

Kowalski v. Cook County Officers Electoral Bd.,
No. 16-cv-1891, 2016 WL 4765711 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 13,
2016)..... 31

Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Servs., Inc.
222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 31

L. Offs. of David Freydin, P.C. v. Chamara,
24 F.4th 1122 (7th Cir. 2022) 19, 20, 35

Lopez v. Miller,
No. 17-CV-2268, 2017 WL 11472556 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 29,
2017)..... 33

Mallela v. Cogent Infotech Corp.,
No. 2:19-CV-01658-NR, 2020 WL 2541860 (W.D. Pa. May
19, 2020)..... 61

Manley v. Indiana Dept. of Correction,
No. 3:13-CV-1308 JD, 2015 WL 4077243 (N.D. Ind. July 6,
2015)..... 58

Markakos v. Mediacredit, Inc.,
997 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 33

Mathis v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
12 F.4th 658 (7th Cir. 2021) 30

McCoy v. Iberdrola Renewables, Inc.,
760 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 71

Melendez v. City of New York,
503 F. Supp. 3d 13 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), *aff'd in relevant part*,
16 F.4th 992 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 43

Midwest Grinding Co., Inc. v. Spitz,
976 F.2d 1016 (7th Cir., 1992)..... 65

Muchira v. Al-Rawaf,
850 F.3d 605 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 33, 40, 61

Panwar v. Access Therapies, Inc.,
No. 1:12-CV-00619-TWP, 2015 WL 1396599 (S.D. Ind.
Mar. 25, 2015)..... 41, 54, 56, 57

Parvati Corp. v. City of Oak Forest,
630 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 31

Pasamba v. HCCA Int’l, Inc.,
No. CV-08-0247-PHX-NVW, 2008 WL 2562928 (D. Ariz.
June 24, 2008)..... 55

Patel v. The Salvation Army,
No. 03 C 9422, 2004 WL 2632923 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 17, 2004)..... 37

Pension Trust Fund for Operating Engineers v. Kohls Corp.,
895 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 66

People v. Bensch,
935 N.W. 2d 382 (Ct. App. Mich. 2019) 25, 54

People v. Lee,
979 N.E. 2d 992 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012) 25

People v. Mann,
2020 IL App (5th) 170210-U 28

People v. Nevills,
2016 WL 4212273 (Ct. App. Mich. 2016)..... 25

People v. Ruth,
203 N.E. 3d 933 (Ill. 2022)..... 25, 27

People v. Wilson,
228 Ill. 2d 35 (2008) 54

*Pine Top Receivables of Illinois, LLC v. Banco De Seguros
Del Estado*,
No. 12 C 6357, 2016 WL 4530175 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 30, 2016)..... 70

Ritter v. Ross,
992 F.2d 750 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 26

Roman v. Tyco Simplex Grinnell,
732 F. App'x 813 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 51

Roman v. Tyco Simplex Grinnell,
No. 8:16-CV-3449-T-33AEP, 2017 WL 2427251 (M.D. Fla.
June 5, 2017)..... 47

Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.,
263 U.S. 413 (1923)..... 21

Salvation Army v. Department of Community Affairs,
919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990) 37

Saraswat v. Bus. Integra, Inc.,
No. 15-CV-4680, 2019 WL 1865193 (E.D. N.Y. Apr. 25,
2019)..... 35

Schleicher v. Salvation Army,
518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 37

Schrader v. Wynn,
No. 219CV2159JCMBNW, 2021 WL 619376 (D. Nev. Feb.
17, 2021)..... 48

Shuler v. Walter E. Heller W. Inc.,
956 F.2d 1168 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 19

Simonian v. MeadWestvaco Corp.,
812 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 61

Smith v. Dart,
803 F.3d 304 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 4, 43

Stillwell v. Fashion Nova, LLC,
No. CV 21-7040-GW-MARX, 2022 WL 2965394 (C.D. Cal.
Jan. 28, 2022)..... 48

Supreme Auto Transp., LLC v. Arcelor Mittal USA, Inc.,
902 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 31

Swanson v. Indiana,
23 Fed. App'x 558 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 26

Swartz v. Heartland Equine Rescue,
940 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 23, 24

Sykes v. Cook Cnty. Cir. Ct. Prob. Div.,
837 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 22, 23

Taylor v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass'n,
374 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 28

Tegete v. Maryknoll Sisters of Saint Dominic, Inc.,
No. 20-CV-5023 (CS), 2023 WL 2504744 (S.D.N.Y. Mar.
14, 2023)..... 56, 62

Thornton v. Daly City,
No. 19-CV-07638-HSG, 2021 WL 965365 (N.D. Cal. Mar.
15, 2021)..... 61

Travelers Prop. Cas. v. Good,
689 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 21

U.S. v. Toviave,
761 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 36, 58

United States v. Calimlim,
538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 45, 60

United States v. Dann,
652 F.3d at 1170 60

United States v. Rivera,
799 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2015) 45

Vaughn v. Phoenix House Programs of New York,
 No. 14-CV-3918 RA, 2015 WL 5671902 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25,
 2015), *aff'd in relevant part by Vaughn v. Phoenix House*
New York, 722 Fed. App'x 4 (2d Cir. 2018) 32, 54, 55, 58

Vesely v. Armlist LLC,
 762 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 68

Vitrano v. United States,
 721 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 63

Williams v. Strickland,
 87 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 36, 37

Zbaraz v. Madigan,
 572 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 46

Statutes

730 ILCS 5/3-3-9(a) 25

730 ILCS 5/5-4-1..... 28

18 U.S.C. § 1589(a)..... 8, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 60, 62, 73

18 U.S.C. § 1589(a)(2)-(4) 39

18 U.S.C. § 1589(b)..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 1589(c) 39, 55, 57

18 U.S.C. § 1589(c)(2) 48

18 U.S.C. § 1590(a)..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 1594(a)..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 1594(b)..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 1595(a)..... 8, 9, 63

28 U.S.C. § 1257 23

42 U.S.C. § 12613(c)	46
M.C.L.A. 771.3(2)(a)	25
Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 102, 114 Stat. 1488 (2000).....	3

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const., amend. 1.....	60
U.S. Const., amend. 13.....	4, 33, 34, 54, 57, 58

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	i
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	61
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	4, 12, 13, 19, 21, 47, 53, 64, 72
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)	20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	70
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	19, 68, 70, 71
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	70
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	15, 19, 20, 68, 69, 70
MCR 6.425	28

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 106-939.....	44
